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DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Jun 07 201

Ms. Kathy Nelson,
Administrator

Nelson Golden Years, Inc.
P.O. Box 446

Dubois, Pennsylvania 15801

RE: Nelson's Golden Years
137 Oklahoma Cemetery Road
Dubois, Pennsylvania 15801
License #: 316500

Dear Ms. Nelson:

As a result of the Department of Human Services’ annual licensing inspection on
March 17, 2017 of the above facility, the violations with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2600 (relating
to Personal Care Homes) specified on the enclosed License Inspection Summary were
found.

All violations specified on the enclosed License Inspection Summary must be
corrected by the dates specified on the License Inspection Summary and continued
compliance with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2600 must be maintained.

In an effort {o improve our licensing processes, the Bureau of Human Services
l.icensing is soliciting feedback about your recent human services licensing inspection
experience. To participate in the online provider survey, launch your web browser and
go to https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/BHSL Inspection.

The survey is brief and will only take about 5 minutes to complete. Your
participation in the survey is completely voluntary and all of your responses will be kept
confidential. The responses will be reviewed as part of an aggregate of provider
inspection responses. Thank you in advance for providing feedback.

Sincerely,

J ueline L. Rowe
Director

Enclosure
License Inspection Summary

Bureau of Human Services Licensing
628 Forster Streel. Room 831 | Harisburg, PA 171201 7T17.783.3870 | F 717 783 5862 | www.dhsg.slale pa.us



VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600

PCH Name; NELSON 8 GOLDEN YEARS

License Number: 31650

Address: 137 OAKLAHOMA CEMETARY ROAD, DUBOIS, PA 15801

County: Clearfield

Administrator: Kathy Nelson Region: WEST
Legal Entity Name: NELSON GOLDEN YEARS INC
Legal Entity Address: PO BOX 446, DUBQIS, PA 15801
Certificate(s) of Occupancy
E, 5A i-2, BA R-Z. 58
07/21/2018 Q7/08/2011 05/29/2011

Pennsafe Bldg Inspect Serv

Bureau Veritas NA., inc.

Bureau Veritas NA., Inc.

Staffing Hours
Residont Support: N/A

Total Dally Staff: 53

Waking Staff: 40

Type of Inspection: Full

BHA Docket Number: NfA

Nofice: Unannounced

Reason(s} for Inspectionis)
Renewal, Complaint

On-Site Inspections Dates and Department Representatives On-Site

03/17/12017: Park, Beth; Summers, Vicky

WESTfip

Off-Slte Inspection Dates and Inspectors, If Applicable

Other Detalls
Partial or Full Triggers:

Random indicators:

Resident Demographic Data as of Inspection Dates

Licensed Capacity: B0

Number of Resldenls Served: 50

Secured Demantia Care Unit in Home: No
Area:

Secured Dementia Unit Capaclty, if Applicable:

Number of Residents Served in Secured Dementla Cara Unit,
it appilcable:

Number of Current Hospice Residents: 3

Number of Hospice Residents in past yaar: 18

Number of Residents who:

Receive Supplemental Security Income: 6
Are 60 Years of Age or Older: 50

Have Mental liiness: 8

Have an Intellactual Disablilty: 2

Have a Mobility Need: 3

Have a Physical Disability: O
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Violation Report: 31650 - B3/117/2017 - Park, Beth
PCH Name: NELSON S GOLDEN YEARS

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600

2600.20(b)(B) - If a home is holding more than $200 for a resident for more than two consecutive months, the
administrator shali notify the residenl and offer assistance in establishing an inlerest-bearing account in the resident's
name at a local Federally-insured financial institution. This does not include securily deposits.

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION

The home held more than $200.00 for resident #1 from August 2016 to the present; however, assistance was not offered
in establishing an interest bearing account.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION {POC) (Attach pages as necessary. Remember that you must sign and dale any altached pages.)

Include stops o correct the viclation dascribed above and steps to prevent a similar violation from cccurring again. i sleps cannot ba completed
immediately, include dales by which the sleps wifl be completed.
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Repeat Vielation: No Date(s) of Previous Violation({s}):

Signature of Legal Entity Represe

ntativ
{Required on EVERY Page) ﬁﬂ}}/’ 27 Py o

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity R{presentative Date
{Required on EVERY Pagse} C -
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DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

The above plan of correction is approved as of -—SZZ-[-[—Z— Plan of correction implementation status as of  $/5//7)
{Date) Ddte)

[:] Fully implemented
[8/ Partially Implemenled - Adequate Progress / M

The abova plan of correcltion was approved by ,%24 A1 D Partially Implemented - Inadequate Progress
Initiats)
D Not Implemented




NELSON’S GOLDEN YEARS PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR VIOLATION REPORT 31650
REGULATION 2600.20 (b) {6)

1

ngg,z“m

Why is this regulation important? To make the residents aware who are receiving 551 money
that there are interest bearing accounts avaifable to them. To also offer the resident assistance
in making personal purchases with the funds and make sure they are aware that the Interest
earned may affect their eligibility to receive SSI.

How was the regulation violated? An interest- bearing account was not offered to the resident
once [lexceeded $200 for 2 consecutive months.

What caused the violation? On March 6, 2017 when the state inspector was conducting our
annual inspection, the personal care home was holding one residents’ monles of mare than

5200 for more than 2 consecutive months and did not offer the resident an interest -bearing
account,

What can he done right away to fix the violation? On March 23, 3017 the Administrator offered
the resident assistance in setting up an interest bearing - account on Il monies that was kept
in the safe. Administrator also offeredlllassistance with any purchases. Resident declined an
interest -bearing account. Resident made a couple small purchases.

all o

What can we da to prevent future violations? Administrator needs to offer$%tresidents 537
interest-bearing accounts or assist them with purchases If their monies exceed more than $200
for more than 2 consecutive months,

Who will be responsible for preventing future violations? Administrator and/or Assistant
Administrator will monitor and assure angoing compliance.
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Violation Report: 31650 - 03/17/2017 - Park, Beth
PCH Name: NELSON S GOLDEN YEARS

1, REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600

2600.51 - Criminal history checks and hiring policies shall be in accordance with the Older Adult Protective Services Act
(OAPSA) (35 P.S. §§ 10225.101-10225.5102) and 6 Pa.Code Chapler 15 (relating to protective services for older aduits).

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION

Direct care stafi person Awas hired onfJJJj15, resigned on [l 16 and was rehired onf16. However, this staff
person's criminat history background check was completed on /15,

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC} {Attach pages as necessary. Remember that you must sign and date any attached pages.)

Includs steps o correct the violstion described above and steps fo prevent a sirmifar violation from ocourring sguin. i siepd vannvi be Luitisclod
immediately, include dates by which the steps will be completed,

A (et ol paloon CE ¢ DAL O
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Repeat Viclation: No Date(s) of Previous Viclation{s}:

Signature of Legat Entity Representative.
(Required on EVERY Page) %?-/ 27, 7 ,

Printed Name and Tille of Legal Entity Reprasentative Date

: VE ' . - ..
{Required on EVERY Page) %% /(/é,/f; PN Ayd/m S #p&_’{_a — 4 F / -7
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE]

The above plan of correction is approved as of : g; té)? Plan of correction Implementation status as of </#/1 7
DAk

D Fully mplemented

E’ Partially Implemented - Adequaie Progress /,{,/;

The above plan of correclion was approved by ?2/[) ! [:] Parfially Implemented - Inadequata Progress
initials) D No! Implemented
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NELSON'S GOLDEN YEARS PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR VIOLATION REPORT 31650

REGULATION 2600.51

1. Why s the regulation important? To maintain a safe environment for our residents,
employees and visitors,

2. How was the regulation violated? On March 6, 2017 when the state inspector pulled the
emplovees chart that was hired onJJJJlf2015 and then resizned orﬁZOls and
rehired or-/2016 the employee criminal background check was completed for the first
hireJl 2015 on 2016 but not rechecked for the second hire on[JJij/2016.

3. What caused the violation? The assistant administrator asked the administrator is it
necessary to redo the criminal history background check since the employee did not work
for the facility for a three month period and @88 was employed by another health care
facility for the same three month period. When |, the administrator, attended previous
seminars and this same situation has occurred at other personal care hames, the
Department of Human Services employee that was speaking stated it would not be
necessary fo repeat the criminal history checks since the employee returned before one
year and &8 maintained her employment in the same field, therefore a criminal histary
check was not completed,

4. What can be done right away to fix the violation? A criminal history check will be completed
on 05/03/2017. When we receive the criminal history results, if the employee has any
prohibitive offenses in OAPSA E8will be terminated, if not §8 will be maintained as an
employee.

5. What can we do to prevent future violations? Upon hire and/or rehire of an employee, a
criminal history check will be performed within 30 days. A review of all current employee
charts wiil also be done within 30 days to make sure they are all in compliance.

6. Who will be responsible for preventing future violations? Administrator and/or assistant
administrator who does all of the hiring and completion of employee charts will monitor and
assure ongoing compliance.

w;ﬂh S0 cﬂay:s of)i‘em/oltoﬁ%f/ah dpmﬁ@me: a // S?é;ﬁo/ﬂeffa«.f
FES/B(MJ}!/& 7@{‘ )é,/b }],\/\‘}q ap New ‘S'f%- PI/Z AE. etpucdﬁcp Pecjdfg;;yh )%,
;Zﬁ&f‘mmea\,b;ﬁf O/ fﬂcﬁlé/;pftvéifiiﬂ Servize s /{cl/i, m'&//b}c&iw
e pliime, al news. S[GfFE mus T bac e crimpe| Ly ac
QLLL/:&L:;J /JC?:M no merc 7%&;\ )yaa/pﬁd/'ﬁ 72/‘,004/4 oﬂﬁ/{a)‘z 2¢

: sz

fatt, Nelson [ inistrator 5237




Page 4 of 7

Violatlon Report: 31650 - 0371712017 - Park, Beih T BT
PCH Name: NELSON S GOLDEN YEARS o

P aticsn

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600 pe
2600.65(a) - Prior to or during the first work day, all direct care staff persons including ancillary staff persons, substitute
personnel and volunteers shall have an orientation in general fire safety and emergency preparedness that includes the
following:

(1) Evacuation procedures.

(2) Staff duties and responsibililies during fire drills, as well as during emergency evacuation,

transportation and at an emergency location if applicable,

(3) The designated meeting place outside the building or within the fire-safe area in the event of an actual fire,

(4) Smoking safety procedures, the home's smoking policy and focation of smoking areas, if applicable.

(53 The iocalivit and iise ui il SAUNGUISHETS.

(6) Smoke detectors and fire alarms,

(7) Telephone use and nolification of emergency services.

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION

Direct care staff person Awas hired on -115. resigned on .18 and was rehired 0-18. However, this staff
person did not complete any of the required trainings, to include evacuation procedures, prior to or during the first day of

the rehire date.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION {POC) {Attach pages as necessary. Remember that you musl sign and date any attacked poges.)

Include steps fo correct the vialalion described above and steps to pravent a similar violalion from cccurring agaln. If steps cannot he completed
immadiately, includs dates by which the sieps will be complsted.
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Repeat Violation: No Date(s) of Previous Viclation(s):

Signature of Legal Entity Represenjative
Required on EVERY Pae] 2, o7 27, 2

Printed Name and Title of l.egal Entify Representative Date

Required on EVERY Page {{)4?/,;4' /(/:*_./S‘(yn /c,./m/(ﬂ/.}»ﬁa%ﬂr _{"_3’ L7

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HQMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINEI

The abave plan of correction is approved as of ——‘ﬂﬂ—L- Pian of correction implementation status as of S /4 /)
'gDate)

(Date)
[] Fully implemented

g/Partialty Implemented - Adequate Progress //Z/

The above plan of correction was approved by ﬁ%—_/ 4 [:] Parlially Implemented - inadequate Progress
nitials)

[] Notimplemented
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NELSON’S GOLDEN YEARS PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR VIOLATION REPORT 31650

REGULATION 2600.65 (a)

1. Whyls the regulation important? It is important that all staff and volunteers have
knowledge in fire safety and emergency preparedness, including evacuation procedures, for
the safety and well-being of the residents.

7 How wac tha ragulation vinlated? When an amnlnvee racignerd nn_f‘)ﬂ‘!ﬁ than wasg
rehired onIIN 16, the assistant administrator did not have her complete these trainings.

3. What caused the violation? Assistant Administrator did not complete the required
orientation in general fire safety and emergency preparedness, including evacuation
procedures prior to or during her first day of work when rehired onfjjjjjjf2016.

4, What can be done right away to fix the violation? Employee will be reoriented in general
fire safety and emergency preparedness, including evacuation procedures on 05/03/2017.
This would have been completed by 063/07/2017 but this was not conveyed to us at our exit
interview.

5. What can we do to prevent violations? Upan hire and or rehire all employees and
volunteers will have an orientation In general fire safety and emergency preparedness,
including evacuation pracedures prior to or during the first work day. Within 30 days a
review of all current employee charts will be done to make sure they are in compliance.

6. Who will be responsible for preventing future violations? Assistant administrator will make

sure all new hires and rehires complete all required trainings prior to or during the first work
day. Administrator will assure ongaing compliance.
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Violation Report: 31650 - D3/17/2017 - Park, Belh 7
PCH Name; NELSON S GOLDEN YEARS WEST ik

VI |

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600 :
2600.65(b) - Within 40 scheduled working hours, direct care staff persons, ancillary staff persons, substitute personnel and
volunteers shall have an orisntation that includes the following:

(1) Resident rights.

(2) Emergency medical plan.

{3) Mandatory reporting of abuse and neglect under the Older Adult Protective Services Act (35 P.S. §§
10225.101-10225.5102).

{(4) Reporiing of reportable incidents and conditions.

L eI e T T AR ST VNG AR
Kl bt bnd WV B W1 W F Wi R Y

Direct care staff person Awas hired on 15, resigned on |16 and was rehired on -116. This staff person did not
complete any of the required trainings to include resident rights and reporting of reportable incidents and conditions since
the rehire date.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Attach pages as necessary. Remember that you must sign and date any attached pages.)

include steps te corract the violation described above and sleps lo prevent a simitar viclation from occurring agafn, If sleps cannof be campleted
immediately, include dales by which the sleps will be complated,

A (oIl ol A OF  (DhALEH e
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Repeat Violation: No Date{s) of Previous Violation{s}):

Slgnature of Legal Entity Represw
{Regulred on EVERY Page} s WJ )

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Répresentative Date
{Reguired on EVERY Page) .
%’4’/; e /‘;r?ﬂ /4_1_/‘0;/‘;?r€74’”c ot 5 -3 -F7

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

The above plan of correction is approved as of __Em Plan of correction implementation status as of Z{;_i / 2
(Ddle)

Date}
[] Fuly implemented
@” Partiatly Implamented - Adequate Progress //ﬁ'

The above plan of correction was approved by iZ/{J ' [T] Partially implemented - Inadequate Progress
Initiais)

D Not implemented




NELSON'S GOLDEN YEARS PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR VIOLATION REPORT 31650
REGULATION 2600.65 {b)

1,

p(ij(, 500707

Why is the regulation important? Itis important that alf staff persons and volunteers have
knowledge in resident rights, emergency medical plan, mandatory reporting of abuse and
neglect under OAPSA and reporting of reportable incidents and conditions for the safety and
well-being of the residents.

How was the regulation violated? When an employee resigned on [JJJJ/2016 then was
rehired on 2016 the assistant administrator did not have her complete these

trainings.

What caused the vialation? Assistant administrator did not complete the required
orlentation Including resident rights, emergency medical plan, mandatory reporting of
abuse and neglect under the OAPSA and reporting of reportable incidents and conditions
within 40 scheduled working hours when employee was rehired on -/2016.

What can be done right away to fix the violation? Employee will be reoriented on resident
rights, emergency medical plan, mandatory reporting of abuse and neglect under the QAPSA
and reporting of repartable Incidents and conditions on 05/03/2017. This would have been
completed by 03/07/2017 but this was not conveyed to us at our exit inferview.

What can we do to prevent future violations? Upon hire and or rehire all employees and
volunteers will have an orientation that includes residen{ rights, emergency medical plan,
mandatory reporting of abuse and neglect under OAPSA and reporting of reportable
incidents and conditions within 40 scheduled working hours. Within 30 days a review of all
current employee charts will be done to make sure they are in compliance.

Who wili be responsible for preventing future violations? Assistant administrator will make
sure all new hires and/or rehires complete all required trainings within 40 scheduled
working hours. Administrator will assure ongoing compliance.
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Page 6 of 7

Violation Repori: 31650 - 03/17/2017 - Park, Beth
PCH Name: NELSON 8 GOLDEN YEARS

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600
2600.96(a) - The home shall have a first aid kit that includes nonperous disposable gloves, antiseptic, adhesive bandages,
gauze pads, thermometer, adhesive tape, scissors, breathing shield, eye coverings and tweezers.

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
There was no thermometer, eye coverings or tweezers in the first aid kit in the kitchen.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION {POC) (Attach pages as nccessary. Remember that you must sign and date any aitached pages.)

fncluds stspo to correo! tho winlatinn darorbod ahown ond clone to pravent o eimilar vinfatinn from areturing again, I stens rannot ha rompleted

immediately, include dates by which the slteps will be completed.

A gtathed Quan 60 CoMALE: (DA
L 67

Repeat Vlolatton: No Date(s} of Previous Violation(s}):

Signature of Legal Entity Representative
(Reguired on EVERY Page) 4/ 27, A

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Rgpresentative Date

e el . .
Rood n BVERYEaRe) i g S Hrlministeateor fiios7
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

The above plan of correction is approved as of -%/LL- Plan of correction implementation slalus as of 7, ﬁif; /17
(Date

{Date)

[] Fully Implemented

g’ Partially Implamented - Adequate Progress /,%

The above plan of correction was approved by ﬂ/&') : D Pariially Implemenled - Inadequale Progress
(Initiats)

[ ] Nolimplemented
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NELSON’S GOLDEN YEARS PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR VIOLATHON REPORT 31650

REGULATION 2600.96 (a)

1. Why is the regulation important? In case of emergency when an employee needs to obtain
a first aid kit it has all of the necessary items to provide first aid.

2. How was the regulation viclated? The first aid kit did not have a thermometer, goggles or

twearare

3. What caused the violation? When the inspector asked the employee that was making
rounds with her to see the first aid kit in the kitchen area she showed her a first aid kit that a
prior employee purchased and had put in a file cabinet for personal use instead of the PCH
first aid kit located in the staff room beside the kitchen.

4. What can be done right away to fix the violation? On March 6, 2017, day of the inspection,
the employee was informed of where the first aid kit was located that would be used for the
kitchen, not the one she found in a file cabinet.

5. What can we do to prevent future viclations? The first aid kit will be inspected on a weekly
basis by the administrator and/or assistant administrator. A note will be attached to the
first aid kit notifying any other staff member that uses anything from the first aid kit they
must notify the administrator and/or assistant administrator what was used so it gets
replaced. Ali staff will be inserviced on the location of the first aid kit within 30 days
regarding location, contents and procedure If anything is used out of it.

6. Who will be responsible for preventing future violations? Administrator and/or assistant
administrator will assure ongoing compliance,
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Violation Report: 31650 - 03/17/2017 - Park, Beth
PCH Name: NELSON S GOLDEN YEARS

1. REGULATION 65 Pa.Code §2600

2600.225(c) - The resident shall have additional assessments as follows:
(1) Annually,
(2) If the condition of the resident significantly changes prior to the annual assessment.
(3) Atthe request of the Depariment upon cause to believe that an update is required.

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
Resident #2's assessment, dated 2/25/17, does not include diagnoses of anxiety and depression as indicated on the
resident's medical evaluation, dated 11/25/18.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Altach pages as necessary. Remember that you must sign and date any attached pages.)

Includs steps lo correct the viclalion described above and sleps to prevent a similar viofation from eccurting again. if steps cannot ba completed
immediately, Inclede dales by which the steps will be compleled.
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Repeat Violation: No Date{s) of Previous Violation{s):

Signature of Legal Entity Represe

ntativ
Reguired on EVERY Page} - /%% 27, S D

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity‘Ffe/presentatEve _ Date
(Reauired onEVERY Pasel o /v 4 [ns  Admminishretor 5-3- 77
DEPARTMEN'? USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!
The above plan of correction is approved as of -—S-ML Plan of correction implementation status as of §/47(7

(Date} (ate)

D Fully Implemented

[E/Parﬂatly Implementad - Adequale Progressy// .

The above plan of correction was approved by §Z/L/ : [7] Partially implemented - Inadequale Progress
gnilials)

[7] WotImplemented
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NELSON’S GOLDEN YEARS PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR VIOLATION REPORT 31650

REGULATION 2600.225 (C)

1. Why is the regulation important? Documentation of the resident support plan/RASP aliows the
PCH to create a comprehensive profile of a residents needs and serves as the basis for the plan
to meet those needs.

2. How was the regulation violated? When the assistant administrator completed the RASP on
02/25/2017 she used the DME dated 02/19/2016 which did not include the dlagnosis of anxiety
and depression instead of using the most recent DME dated 11/29/2016 that did include the
diagnosis of anxiety and depression.

3. What caused the violation? Assistant administrator used the wrong DME to complete the RASP.

4. What can be done right away to fix the violation? Assistant administrator added the diagnosis
of anxlety and depressicn to the RASP indicated and checked all remaining resident charts to
assure the most current DME is addressed on the RASP,

5. What can we do to prevent future violations? Assistant administrator will make sure to use the
most current DME to complete the RASP,

6. Who will be responsible for preventing future violations? Assistant administrator will be sure to
use the most current DME when filling out the RASP. Administrator will also monitor and assure
ongoing compliance.
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